The previous accounting policy was not to recognise grants which were still subject to ethical approval but were
disclosed as a contingent liability. Following a review, the Trustees are of the opinion that the likelihood of ethical
approval being granted is highly probable and following the awarding of the grant, a commitment has been made
to fund the projects and whether or not ethical approval is obtained is outside the control of the charity such that
the charity cannot influence further whether the grant will be paid and a commitments exists. The Trustees deem it
to show a true and fair view to recognise the expenditure upon the awarding of the grant being a fair
representation of grants committed.

A prior year adjustment has been made to the figures previously reported as at 31 December 2022 to include
£398,179 of additional grant expenditure and similarly an adjustment has been made as at 31 December 2021 to
include additional grant expenditure of £286,777. The effects of these adjustments are shown in the table below.

Changes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the year ended 31 December 2022
As previously

reported

Adjustment as
at 31

December 2021

Adjustment as
at 31

December 2022 As restated

£ £ £
Charitable activities 3,351,203 (286,777) 398,179 3,462,605

Net movement in funds (2,951,551) 286,777 (398,179) (3,062,953)

Changes to the balance sheet:

For the year ended 31 December 2022
As previously

reported

Adjustment as
at 31

December 2022 As restated

£ £ £

Creditors due within one year

Grants accrued 3,611,564 398,179 4,009,743

Funds

Unrestricted funds 3,795,675 (398,179) (398,179)

Page 54
Document ID: d60ac7327748339c5fc940927f702a5eb781c4777894207115c917bebffc1b1c

HEART RESEARCH UK

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

21. Statement of funds

Statement of funds - current year

As restated
Balance at 1

January 2023

£
Income

£
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Gains/
(Losses)

£

Balance at 31
December 2023

£

Unrestricted
funds

Designated funds

Future Grants
fund 428,536 - (428,536) 911,972 - 911,972

Inward
investment fund - - - 250,000 - 250,000